commercial terms after arm’s length negotiations between the parties thereto; (ii) the CB Placing

will not have an immediate dilution effect on the shareholding of the existing Shareholders; and

(iii) the net proceeds of the CB Placing will strengthen the financial position of the Group over the

7-year term of the Convertible Bonds and allow the Group to expand its businesses. Accordingly,

the Directors consider that the CB Placing is an appropriate means of raising capital for the

Company, the terms of the CB Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable and that the CB Placing

is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 293,083,725 Shares in issue. The

shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately

after full exercise of the Conversion Rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds (assuming that

there will be no further changes in the issued share capital of the Company prior to such exercise)

are as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after full
exercise of the Conversion

Rights attaching to the
Convertible Bonds

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

Director
Zheng Jinwei (Note 1) 600,000 0.20 600,000 0.17

Substantial Shareholder
Eastmount Global Limited (Note 2) 48,800,000 16.65 48,800,000 14.22

Public Shareholders
Placees — — 50,000,000 14.57

Other public Shareholders 243,683,725 83.15 243,683,725 71.04

Total 293,083,725 100.00 343,083,725 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 30 –

Notes:

1. These Shares are held by Samway International Enterprise Limited, a company incorporated in British Virgin

Islands with limited liability, which is wholly-owned by Mr. Zheng Jinwei, an executive Director.

2. These Shares are held by Eastmount Global Limited, a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability,

which is ultimately wholly-owned by Trident Trust Company (Singapore) Pte Limited as trustee of a discretionary

trust with Ms. Liu Luoxiu as the settlor and certain family members of Ms. Liu Luoxiu, including Ms. Wu Siyuan,

an executive Director and chief executive of the Company, as beneficiaries.